RESOLUTION NO. 2024-xx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING A LIST OF PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 FUNDED BY SENATE BILL 1 (SB 1), THE ROAD REPAIR AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA DOES HEREBY FIND AND DECLARE AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Governor signed Senate Bill 1 (SB 1), the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017, into law in April 2017 to address the significant multi-modal transportation funding shortfalls statewide; and

WHEREAS, SB 1 includes accountability and transparency provisions that will ensure the residents of the City are aware of the projects proposed for funding in the community and which projects have been completed each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City must adopt a list of all projects proposed to receive funding from the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA), created by SB 1, which must include a description and the location of each proposed project, a proposed schedule for the project's completion, and the estimated useful life of the improvement; and

WHEREAS, the City will receive an estimated \$2,878,935 in RMRA funding in Fiscal Year 2024-25 from SB 1; and

WHEREAS, this is the eighth year in which the City of Costa Mesa is receiving SB 1 funding. It will enable the City to continue essential road maintenance and rehabilitation projects and increase access and mobility options for the traveling public that would not have otherwise been possible without SB 1; and

WHEREAS, the City used a Pavement Management System to develop the SB 1 project list to ensure revenues are being used on the most high-priority and cost-effective projects that also meet the community's priorities for transportation investment; and

WHEREAS, the funding from SB 1 will help the City maintain and rehabilitate one local street and road and provide resources for similar projects in the future; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 California Statewide Local Streets and Roads Needs Assessment found that the City's streets and roads are in an overall good condition, with some streets identified in poor condition, and this revenue will help the City increase the quality of such streets and assist in bringing citywide streets and roads into an excellent condition; and

WHEREAS, the SB 1 project list and overall investment in local streets and roads infrastructure, with a focus on basic maintenance and safety, investing in complete streets infrastructure, and using cutting-edge technology, materials and practices, will have significant positive co-benefits statewide.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The Fiscal Year 2024-25 list of project(s) planned to be funded with Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account revenues includes:

FY 2024-25 List of Project(s)

Project Title:	Harbor Boulevard (Wilson St. to Fair Dr.), West 17th Street (Pomona Ave. to Newport Blvd.), and Gisler Avenue (Cul-de-Sac to Country Club Dr.)
Project Description:	This project will include rehabilitation and repair of the existing pavement and aims to enhance bicycle facilities and pedestrian access. Striping, markings, and bicycle facilities will be consistent with the City's Active Transportation Plan (ATP). The proposed RMRA funding, programmed for the construction phase, will enable the transition of Fairview Road to be a more complete street that promotes Active Transportation. These RMRA funds will be used towards rehabilitation of Harbor Boulevard, West 17th Street, and Gisler Avenue.
Proposed Schedule for Construction:	Estimated Start Date: February 2025 Estimated Completion Date: May 2025

Estimated Useful Life of Improvement:

10 years

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of June, 2024.

John Stephens, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brenda Green, City Clerk

Kimberly Hall Barlow, City Attorney

THIS PAGE IS RESERVED FOR CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) ss CITY OF COSTA MESA)

I, **BRENDA GREEN**, City Clerk of the City of Costa Mesa, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is the original of Resolution No. 2024-___ and was duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Costa Mesa at a regular meeting held on the 4th day of June, 2024, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereby set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Costa Mesa this 4th day of June, 2024.

Brenda Green, City Clerk